

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8742/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 13/10/2008 in SBCRM No.
992/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

MANOJ KUMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEENAKSHI & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and bail and
office report)

Date: 18/01/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kirpal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the parties,
we see no reason to interfere with the order passed by
the High Court, having particular regard to the fact that
the case now being sought to be made out before this
Court regarding the

-2- SLP(Crl.)8742/08

existence of an earlier relationship, was never proved.
In fact, it has been emphatically denied on behalf of the
respondent No.1 that she had an earlier relationship, as
has been alleged. According to the respondent No.1,
even after leaving her matrimonial house, she has been

staying with her father.

In such circumstances, we are not inclined to accept the submissions mad on behalf of the petitioner that the respondent No.1 on her own chose to leave her matrimonial house.

Having regard to the above, we are not inclined to interfere in the Special Leave Petition and the same is dismissed.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master